
 
 

 

 
 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date: Monday, 27 January 2020 
Time:  4.00 pm 
Venue:  Council Chamber Forde House Brunel Road Newton Abbot TQ12 4XX 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, 
Democratic Services Team Leader sarah.selway@teignbridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk, Ingham and Dewhirst (Chairman) 
 
Non-Voting Members Karime Hassan, Mark Williams, Phil Shears 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1    Apologises 
 

 

 To receive apologises for absence. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already 
been included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes 
place on the item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose 
the nature of the interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, you must then leave the room and must not participate in any 
further discussion of the item.  Councillors requiring clarification should 
seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

4    Questions from the Public Under Procedural Rules 
 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Each individual will be restricted to speaking for a total of 3 minutes.  
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions 
should be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two 
working days prior to the meeting.  
 

 

5    Question from Members of the Councils under Procedure Rules 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Councils. 
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions 
should be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two 
working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 

6    Strata IT Director & Manager Report 
 

(Pages 9 
- 42) 

7    Strata Finance Report 
 

(Pages 
43 - 48) 

8    Strata 2020 Business Plan Update 
 

(Pages 
49 - 50) 

9    Strata Governance Update 
 

(Pages 
51 - 68) 

10    Strata Commercialisation Update 
 

(Pages 
69 - 70) 

11    Enterprise Content Management Update 
 

(Pages 
71 - 72) 

12    Local Digital Declaration Project 
 

(Pages 
73 - 74) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

NIL 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting will be held on Tuesday, 16 June 2020 at 4.00 pm . 
 
 
Find out more about Teignbridge District Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings 
and tell you how you can ask a question at a Committee meetings 

2



 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or e-mail 
info@teignbridge.gov.uk

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Hassan, Shears, Bialyk and Dewhirst (Chairman) 
 
Non-Voting Members: 
 
Karime Hassan and Phil Shears 

 
Member in Attendance: 
Councillor Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Ingham 
Mark Williams  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Robin Barlow, Head of Security & Compliance 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
David Hodgson, Strata Service Director 
Martin Millmow, Head of Document Centres 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Service Delivery and Improvement 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
David Sercombe, Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence 
Adrian Smith, Head of Infrastructure & Support 
Laurence Whitlock, Strata IT Director 
 

 
 

These decisions will take effect from 4.00 p.m. on 2 October 2019 
unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 

 
 
 

7.   APOLOGISES  
 
Apologises were received from Councillor Ingham and Mark Williams – East Devon 
District Council Chief Executive. 
 

8.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

Strata - Joint Executive Committee (24.9.2019) 

 
2 

 

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

10.   IT DIRECTORS REPORT- STRATA PERFORMANCE REPORT COVERING 
PERIOD  MAY TO END JULY 2019  
 
The Strata IT Director presented the report on the last five months of activity, the 
aim being to provide background to the core areas of specialisation within Strata 
and identifying key activities, successes and areas for improvement. 
2019 was proving to be a very productive and successful time for Strata.  
 
The presentation is attached to the minutes.  
 
The Head of Security & Compliance advised Members on the health checks that 
Strata regularly undertake to ensure that the systems were secure. 
 
Members welcomed the appointment of a Climate Change Champion, work on low 
carbon services including the use of the Ecosia search engine 

(https://www.ecosia.org/) and the positive feedback from the IT Health checks.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 4 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

11.   FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Strata Director (Finance) advised on the financial position of Strata at the end 
of the first quarter of 2019/20. Strata had a budget of £6.531 million in 2019/20 
along with funding for various capital projects.  
 
Strata was projected to deliver £812,900 of revenue savings in 2019/20, whilst this 
is below the target, the expectation was for the Company to deliver the additional 
savings by the end of the financial year. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 4 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

6

https://www.ecosia.org/


 

Strata - Joint Executive Committee (24.9.2019) 

 
3 

 

that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13.   COMMERCIALISATION  
 
The IT Director presented the report to outline the commercial opportunity for Strata 
Services Solutions Ltd in relation to selling both products and services to 
organisations outside of the partner authorities.  
 
Members discussed the use of applications and the benefits that the roll out of 
these were having on the customer experience. 
 
In response to questions, the IT Director clarified that the development of 
commercialisation would take a phased approach.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 4 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation as detailed in the report regarding funding 
for the initial discovery phase of Strata’s commercialisation work be approved.  
 

14.   PROJECT MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The IT Director presented the report which detailed a framework to deliver 
successful Strata projects. Not all aspects of the framework would be applicable to 
all projects, and the level of governance would also vary between projects.  
 
The Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence clarified that there would 
be the flexibility within the framework to allow for shorter development cycles and 
the framework would be reviewed regularly to ensure that the framework enable 
projects to be developed in a timely manner.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 4 
September 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the three authorities adopt the Strata Project Management 
framework as set out in the report, and that this framework was followed by the 
authorities and Strata for all future ICT projects. 
 

15.   PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE  
 
The IT Director referred to the report regarding the creation of a single Strata 
Project Management Office (PMO) to manage all projects. This would be created 
re-using existing resources and would maintain standards for projects within the 
organisation.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 4 
September 2019. 

7



 

Strata - Joint Executive Committee (24.9.2019) 

 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Project Management Office (PMO) be supported.  
 

16.   ONGOING DEVELOPMENT OF STRATA FIRMSTEP RESOURCE TO 
SUPPORT THE NEEDS OF THE THREE AUTHORITIES  
 
The Chairman advised that this report had been withdrawn 
 
RESOLVED that the report be withdrawn. 
 

17.   GOVERNANCE  
 
The IT Director reported on proposals to streamline the Strata governance process, 
with the formation of an IT Steering Board, whilst maintaining the Executive and 
Scrutiny democratic process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals and there were some concerns were raised 
regarding how the proposed Scrutiny function would operate going forward.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 4 
September 2019 and had supported the proposals in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strata Joint Executive Committee Members and the relevant 
Portfolio Holders from the three Council’s meet to discuss the proposals and agree 
a consensus for a way forward. A report would then be brought forward with a 
recommendation to all three Councils in due course. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

8



 

 
 Page 1 of 33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strata Ser
[...]
significant undertaking and commitment for all three authorities should a decision be made to proceed. 

The Service Desk is performing well, and the team are in the process of completing the initial release of the new 

vFire Service Management platform. This platform will greatly enhance the online features of the Service Desk 

enabling better levels of reporting, self-service and asset management. The IT training service is now being widely 

11



 

 
 Page 4 of 33 

 

used and momentum is continuing to increase as more and more officers and councillors access the service.  This 

initiative has proven that there is a need for IT training across all three authorities. 

Our financial position remains strong and we are on track to deliver the predicted savings which are likely to be in 

excess of £800k across the three authorities (and this excludes the savings on the mobile phone contracts). With 

three months still to go until the end of the financial year we will continually analyse our cost base to identify 

additional areas of saving. 

We have completed the initial migration of circa 50% of EDDC councillors over to a Microsoft O365 platform, this 

provides for more functionality on the assigned portable devices (iPads). A paper was submitted to TDC 

Councillors to ascertain whether they wish to have access to this new O365 environment, a decision as to whether 

to proceed has been deferred for a few months whilst additional 

information is obtained. 

On 13th December, we held the annual Strata conference at the RAMM. 

This event was well attended by all Strata staff and gave the Strata 

management the opportunity to thank all staff for their efforts during 

2019, to recognise success of individuals and teams and to update staff 

on plans for the next 12 months. As part of this year’s event we held a 

raffle with an element of the proceeds (£150) being donated to 

Macmillan Cancer Research.  

Karime Hassan provided this year’s keynote speec
[...]
ls have been installed and we have now migrated 

onto these.  

 

Load Balancer Upgrades – The new Load Balancers have been delivered, configured and installed, and 

now in final stages of testing before being made live. Live Migration due to begin January 2020    

 

Cloud Evaluation – as we come to the end of the original five year hardware installation and convergence 

strategy, we now look to the future to see what that may be, as part of this we are now undertaking 

multiple evaluations with several leading cloud vendors to look at how they will be part of the next five 

years. This is at a very early stage, however Strata have been engaged with Amazon Web Services (AWS) 

for the last two years.  

 

UPS Overhaul – All three of the Strata Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS) are now due their 5 year 

major overhaul, subject to board approval this is due in January 2020. We are also now about to begin 

deploying rack mount UPS units to all Network cabs located in Forde House as part of our ongoing 

strategy to increase resiliency to the network, these would be used to  provide cover during a power 

failure and before a generator kicked in.  

 

 

15



 

 
 Page 8 of 33 

 

Security and Compliance Team – Robin Barlow 

The security position has remained at a normal level of alert over 

the last month.  This has been further assisted by the 

continuation of the new Mimecast system for managing email 

threats. 

The main news is the successful re-certification to the annual 

PSN CoCo for all three Councils. 

 

 

GDPR / DP Act 2018 

DPIAs are continuing to be worked on, including iTrent, TDC Teletrac, the Data warehouse, CCTV in the 

Strata data centres/ network equipment rooms and a Contactless Donation system for the RAMM.  The 

Data sharing/processing agreements have been provided to TDC after a decision from the Strata board 

on the liability insurance position. 

 

Security software patching (security vulnerability fixes) 

The pat
[...]
ublic Service Network 

RAMM Royal Albert Memorial Museum 

Service Request A request for a new service, i.e. application / item of hardware 

Incident Strata’s name for an issue reporting into the Service Desk 

OOH Strata Out of Hours Service 

Problem 

Strata’s name for an Incident where a workaround has been 

implemented, but the core problem not resolved – this definition has 

now been replaced. 

SLA Service Level Agreement 

Tier 1 
When a user calls into the Strata service desk, calls are logged and 

investigated but Strata service desk specialists. 

Tier 2 
Should a visit be need to a user or if the Tier 1 specialist cannot resolve an 

issue, the calls are passed to a Tier 2 specialist. 

Tier 3 
If a more detailed investigation is required, then a Strata Tier 3 specialists 

will be assigned to the incident. 

vFire Strata’s new Service Management platform 

 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



             

 

 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

13 JANUARY 2020 
27 JANUARY 2020 
 
9 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING NOVEMBER - 2019/20 
 
 

  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises on the financial position of Strata at the end of November 

2019.      
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a total of £6.097 million to run the IT Services in 

2019/20 along with funding for various capital projects.  The Company also 
maintains an account for additional purchases throughout the year, which is 
invoiced to each Council based on actual purchases made. 

 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Strata Budget Monitoring to 30 November 2019 
 

3.1 Savings as per Business Plan 
 

The 2018-19 Business Plan has revised the savings profile set out in the 
original Business Case over the initial ten year period of the Company.  The 
savings were split into cashable revenue savings and savings to the Councils 
from not having to implement specific capital projects individually.  Although 
the Business Plan has not been fully agreed, the Joint Executive Committee 
approved the spending plans and budget therein. 

 
  

 

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 

43

Agenda Item 7



             

 
A breakdown of the revised saving summary is set out below. 

 

    

Capital 
Expenditure 

Savings  

Projected 
Revenue 
Savings 

Actual 
Revenue 
Savings 

Variance 

2015-16 Year 1 (443,932) (262,098)    (232,000) 30,098 

2016-17 Year 2 (312,522) (20,000) (100,000)* (80,000) 

2017-18 Year 3 (358,222) (252,836)    (565,000) (312,164) 

2018-19 Year 4 (459,609) (381,961)    (620,000) (238,039) 

2019-20 Year 5 (129,300) (853,888)   853,888 

2020-21 Year 6 867,962 (696,167)   696,167 

2021-22 Year 7 (138,000) (662,091)   662,091 

2022-23 Year 8 (9,884) (701,005)   701,005 

2023-24 Year 9 (196,902) (825,202)   825,202 

2024-25 Year 10 (374,300) (908,996)   908,996 

Total   (1,554,709) (5,363,500) (1,517,000)  
 

* Although savings of £310,000 were delivered, Strata asked for £210,000 to be used 
for specific service improvements.  This was agreed by the three Councils. 
 
3.2 Key Variations from Revenue Budget 
  

 Strata is projected to deliver £323,759 of revenue savings in 2019-20 
(Appendix A) a projected shortfall currently of around £30,000.  Councils bills 
were reduced by £500,000 up front, therefore Strata are broadly on track to 
deliver the savings set out in the business plan.  This is after taking into 
account the approved £50,000 expenditure on exploring commercialisation. 

 The key variations are set out below: 

Expenditure 
Type 

Projected Over 
/ (Underspend) 

Detail 

Employees (138,229) 

• Some staffing changes projected for later 
in the year have already happened.  
Members will recall that two temporary 
posts were approved using the additional 
savings in 2016-17.  

Supplies & 
Services 

142,698 • Some unexpected additional costs arising 
from higher than inflation increa
[...]
90 (27,110)

SC050 C GIS systems convergence 5,000 2,618 2,618 (2,382)

SC051 EDDC Modern Gov 17,150 17,150 17,150

SC052 EDDC Firmstep 98,072 98,072 98,072

SC054 ECC-Income Management System 21,566 21,566 21,566

SC055 C IDOX - Env Health Convergence 32,060 32,060 32,060

SC056 ECC - Agile & Flexible working 239,076 239,076 239,076

Capital Funds (2,162,715) (2,096,085) (2,096,085) 66,630

Net Expenditure (209,922) 300,595 300,595 510,517

4,957,827              

 ACTUAL TO 

DATE 
 £ 

EMPLOYEES 20,637

SUPPLIES & SERVICES 387,580

TRANSPORT

INCOME (301,281)

TO BE RECHARGED TO COUNCILS 106,936

COUNCIL RECHARGE

BUDGET MONITORING

30 NOVEMBER 2019

STRATA SERVICE SOLUTIONS - REVENUE BUDGET

CAPITAL PROJECTS

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Joint Executive Committee / Joint Scrutiny Committee – Initiative Update 

Meeting 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee (JSC) 

Strata Joint Executive Committee (JEC) 

Date 
13th January 2020 (JSC) 

27th January 2020 (JEC) 

Subject Strata Business Plan Update 

Update 

In line with Strata procedures, Strata are currently working on the Business 

Plan for 2020 / 2021 and beyond. This plan builds on the Business Plan which 

was written from the ‘ground up’ in 2019/2020. 

 

The new Business plan is expected to be released to each authority in draft 

format in mid-January in preparation for discussion / approval in March 

2020.  

 

It is not envisaged that the financial impact of Strata will have changed 

much from that presented back in early 2019. 

 

The plan is based around building on the ‘solid foundations’ that have been 

created over the last five years. With a flexible, stable and scalable IT 

environment, supported by skilled resource and sound processes, the 

authorities can now look to further exploit the environment for 

organisational benefit. It has been demonstrated that both ECC and EDDC 

have been able to undertake significant organisational change (relocation) 

through t
[...]
presented and discussed, an updated 

version of the Governance paper was created and circulated to the 

Strata Board, TDC Democratic Services and TDC Legal (Strata Legal 

advisors). This amended paper will now be discussed at a special 

meeting, which is being setup by Sarah Selway, between the three 

Council Leaders, the Chief Executives of ECC and EDDC and the 

Managing Director of TDC in the New Year.  

 

Should there be agreement at the above meeting to the proposed 

changes in the Strata Governance model, then the aim will be to put 

the changes into effect from 1st April 2020. 

 

Related Documents Strata Governance Discussion Document – 30th Dec 2019 v1.4  

 

51

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 Page 1 of 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Strata Service Solutions Ltd.  
 

Governance Framework  

  

 

Date Issued: 30th December 2019 v1.4 

 

 

 

 

Building and delivering flexible, responsive and cost effective IT solutions and services for Local 

Government  

53



 

 
 Page 2 of 15 

 

Table of Contents 

Table of Contents ...................................................................................................................................... 2 

Document Information .............................................................................................................................. 3 

Document Control ................................................................................................................................. 3 

Document History ................................................................................................................................. 3 

Purpose of this Document ......................................................................................................................... 4 

Timetable for Governance Review .............................................................................................................. 5 

Strata Governanc
[...]
ernance 

framework. These benefits include: 

• Resource / Effort savings 

• Simplification of reporting, more focussed on the operational and transformational needs of the 

three authorities 

• Greater empathises on the authorities working in partnership and with Strata to deliver ‘real 

value’ solutions to address organisational needs 

• More focussed on the needs of the three authorities 

• Greater opportunity for sharing knowledge and best practice 

• More informed partners and suppliers on authority IT and Business strategy 

•  Half year and full year reports 

• Greater level of scrutiny via authority Overview and Scrutiny committees 

 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Joint Executive Committee / Joint Scrutiny Committee – Initiative Update 

Meeting 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee (JSC) 

Strata Joint Executive Committee (JEC) 

Date 
13th January 2020 (JSC) 

27th January 2020 (JEC) 

Subject Strata Commercialisation Update 

Update 

During the last round of JEC and JSC meetings, Strata presented a paper on 

the potential for the commercialisation of a number of Strata services. As 

part of the paper, Strata requested that £50k from the expected 2019/2020 

savings be used to fund the ‘discovery’ phase of the commercialisation 

initiative. It was agreed that Strata could undertake the Discovery phase 

and have access to the £50k funding to support the work. As a result, Strata 

have engaged a highly skilled business consultant (Dougal Scott) for a 20 

day period at a cost of £17,500, to perform the Discovery work.  

 

The scope of the Discovery phase covers (but is not limited too) : 

 

• It will be practical, and actionable.  It will aim to anticipate all the 

challenges and dilemmas you will face.  As much as possible it will 

propose an approach; in some cases it will offer a couple of choices; as 

we get to more minor issues it will act more like a checklist - flagging 

issues which need to be addressed b
[...]
ple?  A large dependency 

here is whether you will need to TUPE people into Strata as part 

of your commercial activity. 

o What are the implications for your corporate structure?  For 

example, do you create a sister company for commercial 

activities and bill your resource to it, or does Strata remain a 

single entity which sells to both shareholder and non-

shareholder customers. 

 

It is anticipated that the Discovery phase will be completed at the end of 

February 2020, and a detailed report into the potential for the 

Commercialisation of Strata services will be circulated and presented back 

to the Strata Board, the Joint Scrutiny Committee and the Joint Executive 

Committee for discussion and agreement on next steps. 

   

Related Documents N/A 

 

70



 

 

 

Joint Executive Committee / Joint Scrutiny Committee – Initiative Update 

Meeting 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee (JSC) 

Strata Joint Executive Committee (JEC) 

Date 
13th January 2020 (JSC) 

27th January 2020 (JEC) 

Subject Enterprise Content Management Solution (ECMS) 

Update 

At the last round of JEC and JSC meetings, Strata outlined an initiative to 

investigate the long term ECMS requirements of the three authorities. 

 

Currently there is no one single approach to the storage of documents in 

any of the three authorities, this has led to documents being stored in 

multiple locations, using many different technologies, making it difficult to 

find and retrieve documents as and when required. Also, email is now being 

used as one of the primary document storage mediums, leading to many 

different versions and copies of the same documents being stored on Strata 

back end systems, which is leading to ever increasing storage demands and 

this comes at a price. 

 

The initiative has the support of all three authorities, and initial funding has 

been committed to the project to enable Strata to engage a specialist ECMS 

consultant to work with Strata and the three
[...]
finding presented back by 31st March 2020. At this stage, GDS would then 

decide whether to provide additional funding for ‘Alpha’ phase work. 

 

The team are working together using an ‘agile’ approach and have been 

trained on these ‘agile methodologies’. In addition, applications such as 

Trello, Google Docs and Slack are being utilised to enable close project 

collaboration. 

 

Related Documents N/A 

 

73

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Strata IT Director & Manager Report
	7 Strata Finance Report
	Strata Budget Monitoring - (8) 30 November 2019, 13/01/2020 Strata - Joint Scrutiny Committee

	8 Strata 2020 Business Plan Update
	9 Strata Governance Update
	Strata Governance Discussion Document

	10 Strata Commercialisation Update
	11 Enterprise Content Management Update
	12 Local Digital Declaration Project



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

STRATA - JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillors Dewhirst (Chairman), Bialyk and Ingham 
 
Non-Voting Members: 
Karime Hassan ECC, Phil Shears TDC 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Mark Williams EDDC  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Laurence Whitlock, Strata IT Director 
Robin Barlow, Head of Security & Compliance 
Martin Millmow, Head of Document Centres 
David Sercombe, Head of Business Systems & Business Intelligence 
Adrian Smith, Head of Infrastructure & Support 
Simon Davey, Strata Board Director 
David Hodgson, Strata Board Director 
Paul Nicholls, Strata Board Director 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 

 
These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 3 February, 2020 

unless called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
An apology was received form Mark Williams, East Devon District Council Chief 
Executive.  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER PROCEDURAL RULES  
 
None. 
 



 

Strata - Joint Executive Committee (27.1.2020) 

 
2 

 

5.   QUESTION FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCILS UNDER PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 
None  
 

6.   STRATA IT DIRECTOR & MANAGER REPORT  
 
The Strata IT Director presented the report on activity from 1 August to 31 
December 2019, identifying key activities, successes and areas for improvement. 
2019 had been a very productive and successful time for Strata, despite a 
challenging five year period to reach the current successful position. 
 
The successes included: savings of £110,000 over the three authorities as a result 
of renegotiating the mobile phone contract (this figure is not included in the overall 
Strata revenue savings figure); the replacement of the previous 20 year telephony 
platforms with a new single platform across all three authorities, enabling agile 
working; 50% of East Devon Councillors being migrated to Microsoft O365 platform, 
providing more functionality on the assigned portable devices (iPads); the re-
certification to the annual PSN CoCo ahead of target for all three authorities; and 
the delivery of an IT environment to support the consolidation of Exeter staff into 
one building at Exeter Civic Centre.  
 
In relation to Climate Change, the use of iPads by Councillors had significantly 
reduced printing demand; corporate print paper costs had decreased by utilising a 
thinner print paper but which did not affect print quality; and the replacement of 
handsets to headsets for Skype for Business have made a £2,500 energy saving 
per saving at Teignbridge District Council. 
 
All savings had been achieved without any detriment to the service. 
 
Future projects included the roll out of cyber awareness training (DoJo) to officers 
and councillors and cyber accreditation (Cyber Essentials Plus); Windows 10 
migration rollout, to ensure all three authorities remain supported; and all three 
authorities collaboratively working more efficiently and effectively; progression of 
commercialisation; and the rollout of the new Strata vFire portal on 3 February, 
which would improve reporting and requesting IT issues for the customer. It would 
also enable access via a mobile app, and understanding demands and trends to 
achieve internal efficiencies.  
 
The presentation is attached to the minutes.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 



 

Strata - Joint Executive Committee (27.1.2020) 

 
3 

 

7.   STRATA FINANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Strata Director (Finance) advised on the financial position of Strata at the end 
of November 2019. 
 
The projected revenue saving in 2019-20 was on track at £323,759. The projected 
2020-21 savings of £500,000 would be provided to the authorities at the beginning 
of the financial year, therefore Strata was on track to deliver the savings set out in 
the business plan. This was after taking into account the approved £50,000 
expenditure on exploring commercialisation. The report also detailed key financial 
variations, the savings of £100,000 on renegotiating the mobile phone contract, and 
cost of additional equipment ordered by each authority.  
 
Future challenges included the renegotiation of the Microsoft licence which had 
been factored into the Business Plan, although this is only an estimate of what the 
renewal costs might be. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

8.   STRATA 2020 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
 
 An update was given on the Strata 2020 Business plan, with projections to 2025, 
which would be considered by all three authorities, and signed off by the Joint 
Executive. The plan would build on the ‘solid foundations’ that had been created 
over the last five years. With a flexible, stable and scalable IT environment, 
supported by skilled resource and sound processes, the authorities could now look 
to further exploit the environment for organisational benefit. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

9.   STRATA GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
Further to consideration of this matter at the last meeting, an updated version of the 
Governance paper was created and circulated. The paper would be discussed 
between the three Council Leaders, the Chief Executives of ECC and EDDC and 
the Managing Director of TDC. Any agreement to the proposed changes in the 
Strata Governance model, would be implemented form 1 April, 2020. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  



 

Strata - Joint Executive Committee (27.1.2020) 

 
4 

 

 

10.   STRATA COMMERCIALISATION UPDATE  
 
The Strata Director updated Members on the potential for the commercialisation of 
a number of Strata services. A consultant had been engaged to undertake the 
discovery phase, the scope of which was set out in the report. A further report 
would be presented to Members on the results of the discovery phase in due 
course.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

11.   ENTERPRISE CONTENT MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
An update was given on the development of a single storage and retrieval of 
content (including documents, emails, spreadsheets, etc) for all three authorities, 
which were currently stored in multiple locations. The project had highlighted the 
current extent and type or date storage. The new system would provide a Google 
search for all authorities.  
 
It was envisaged that the findings of the investigatory work would be reported to 
Members in March 2020. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

12.   LOCAL DIGITAL DECLARATION PROJECT  
 
An update was given on the discovery phase which was being funded by £71,000 
successful bid to MHCLG as part of the Governments Local Digital Declaration 
Initiative. The three authorities were working in partnership with Sedgemoor, 
Basildon and Brentwood on the discovery phase. The Government Digital Service 
GDS would consider the findings of the discovery phase in determining whether to 
award additional funding for the next phase of the project. The project had attracted 
media coverage and the recognition of innovative IT progression in the West of 
England.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report at its meeting on 13 
January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 

CLLR A DEWHIRST  
Chairman 

 


